

Witness present and duly sworn on 25.02.2026.

Further examination in chief by Sri.KSNR advocate for plaintiff:-

3. I have produced the following additional documents and the same are marked as under

Ex.P2	Certified copy of 10 cheques printed on five pages
Ex.P3	Certified copy of 10 dishonour memos (from page Nos.6 to 15)
Ex.P4	Certified copy of legal notice dated 01.07.2023
Ex.P5	Certified copy of RPAD receipts
Ex.P6	Certified copy of 03 RPAD acknowledgments
Ex.P7 & P8	Certified copies of two postal covers addressed to defendant Nos.2 and 4
Ex.P9	Postal consignment documents (from page Nos.24 to 28)
Ex.P10	Certified copy of Board Resolution of plaintiff dated 07.02.2023
Ex.P11	Certified copy of ledger account of defendant No.1 hospital maintained by plaintiff (from page Nos.31 to 34)
Ex.P12	Certified copy of account statement of plaintiff held in Indian Bank (from page Nos.35 to 40)
Ex.P13	Certified copy of complaint filed by plaintiff against defendants in PCR No.57088/2023 (CC No.52491/2024) (from page Nos.41 to 46)

Ex.P14	Certified copy of my sworn statement filed in PCR No.57088/2023 (from page Nos.48 to 52)
Ex.P15	Certified copy of order sheet in PCR No.57088/2023 (from page No.54 to 60)
Ex.P16	Copy of Board resolution of plaintiff dated 07.11.2024
Ex.P17	Non starter report issued by DLSA, Bengaluru Urban in PIM No.2502/2023

Hence, I pray this court to decree the suit by considering my evidence and aforesaid documents.

CROSS-EXAMINATION: Since the defendants are placed exparte, cross examination is taken as nil.

RE-EXAMINATION:- Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I & A.C.,

(ANAND T. CHAVAN)
LXXXIV Addl. City Civil & Sessions Judge,
(CCH-85) Commercial Court, Bengaluru