

Decree contains 5 Pages

**Decree in Original
Suit (O.20, R.6,7)
Form No.1**

**IN THE COURT OF THE LXXXIV ADDL. CITY CIVIL &
SESSIONS JUDGE, AT BENGALURU (CCH-85)
(Commercial Court)
Com.O S No.1013/2025**

**Plaintiff: CENTRALAB HEALTHCARE SERVICES
PRIVATE LIMITED,**
A Private Limited Company Registered
under Companies Act, Having its
Registered Office at F3, 3rd Floor,
Shiva Shankar Plaza, No.19,
Lalbagh Road, Richmond Circle Junction,
Bangalore, Karnataka-560027.
Rep by its Authorized Representative,
Mr. Shashikumar M.

//V/s//

**Defendants: 1.JYOTSNAREDDY HOSPITAL
PRIVATE LIMITED,**
Maruthi Patalappaa Complex No.9,
1st A Cross Road, Akshaya Nagar,
2nd Block, Thambu Chetty Palya,
Battarahalli, Bengaluru-560016.

2. PRAMODA KULURU,
Director,
JYOTSNAREDDY HOSPITAL
PRIVATE LIMITED,

No.41, Lavelle Road, 2nd Floor,
Cristu Complex, Bangalore-560001.

3. Mrs. HEMAVATHI NANDIPATI,
Director,
JYOTSNAREDDY HOSPITAL
PRIVATE LIMITED,
No.15/1150-2, Sanjeeva Nagara,
4th Road, Tadipatri Ananthapuramu,
Andhra Pradesh-515 411.

**4. Mr. YERRAGUNTA
RAGHAVENDRA REDDY,**
Director,
JYOTSNAREDDY HOSPITAL
PRIVATE LIMITED,
No.12-2-415A, Harihara Nagar,
Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh-515 001.

**5. Mr. KULURU CHENNAKESAVAMMA
Director,**
JYOTSNAREDDY HOSPITAL
PRIVATE LIMITED,
No.12-3-790, Jesus Nagar,
Near Jayamannamma,
Kalyanamandapam, Ananthapur,
Andhra Pradesh-515001.
5th Block, Jayanagar,
Bengaluru-560041

Suit claim: Suit was filed on 18/07/2025 by the plaintiff
and prays to pass Judgment and Decree ;

- a) For Rs.39,17,513/-(Rupees thirty nine Lakhs seventeen thousand five hundred and thirteen only) in favour of plaintiff and against the defendants along with interest from the date each invoice became due till the date of payment;
- b) Awarding pendente lite and future interest on INR Rs.39,17,513/- (Rupees thirty nine Lakhs seventeen thousand five hundred and thirteen only) in favour of plaintiff and against the defendants.
- c) Award costs of the suit and litigation charges including advocate's fee for the suit in favour of plaintiff and against the defendants.
- d) Pass such other or further orders.

This suit coming on this day for final disposal before **Sri. ANAND T. CHAVAN, LXXXIV Addl. City Civil & Sessions Judge, (Commercial Court), Bengaluru City** in the presence of **Sri., K.S.N Rajesh** Advocate for the Plaintiff; Defendants placed exparte.

It is ordered and decreed that the suit of the plaintiff is decreed in part with costs.

It is further ordered and decreed that the Defendants are jointly and severally are liable to pay sum of Rs.39,17,513/- (Rupees thirty nine Lakhs seventeen thousand five hundred and thirteen only) to plaintiff with interest at the rate of 12% per annum from the date of suit till it's realization.

And that a sum of **Rs.1,75,446/-** to be paid by the Defendants to the Plaintiff on account of the costs of this suit.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Court, this the **26th day of MARCH, 2026.**

For the purpose of Court Fee & Jurisdiction

the Suit is valued at Rs.39,17,513.00 and Court Fee of Rs.1,74,741/- was paid.

COSTS OF THE SUIT

	By the	
	Plaintiff	Defendants
	Rs.	Rs.
1. Stamp paid on plaint:	1,74,741-00	-
2. Stamp paid for power:	-	-
3. Stamp on I.A's:	-	-
4. Service of Process:	705-00	-
5. Pleader's fee:	-	-
6. Paper Publication Charges:	-	-
- bill not produced		
Total	Rs. 1,75,446-00	-

Decree signed on: